


GENERAL FUND

Summary of Receipts & Disbursements
FY 2022

ACTUAL
FY 2020

AMENDED

BUDGET
FY 2021

BUDGET
CHANGE

ESTIMATE
FY 2021

BUDGET
FY 2022

BUDGET
CHANGE

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $ 3,016,674 $ 4,794,373 82.09% $ 4,794,373 $ 4,187,410 -12.66%
Receipts:
Property Taxes 6,060,672 6,800,074 14.32% 6,822,188 7,677,880 12.91%
Sales Taxes 2,782,023 2,478,095 0.00% 3,160,770 3,477,000 40.31%
Franchise Taxes 749,676 763,000 -1.07% 760,000 768,000 0.66%
Other Taxes 30,140 26,312 -56.48% 20,078 21,000 -20.19%
Licenses & Permits 1,067,665 700,000 0.00% 830,420 847,000 21.00%
Fines & Forfeitures 372,594 415,000 -25.23% 348,993 366,000 -11.81%
Charges for Service 537,159 612,364 3.12% 652,059 732,600 19.63%
Other Fees 37,132 39,500 1.51% 8,327 9,000 -77.22%
Miscellaneous 1,063,360 202,873 61.91% 447,392 68,000 -66.48%
Sale of Assets 3,236 - -100.00% 24,161 - 0.00%
Intergovernmental 555,046 596,000 4.94% 596,000 700,927 17.61%
Budgeted Use of Available Fund Balance - 2,088,860 0.00% - - 0.00%
Total Receipts: 13,258,703 14,722,078 24.14% 13,670,388 14,667,407 -0.37%
Transfers In:
Tourism Fund 14,353 50,000 -33% 50,000 60,000 20.00%
Economic Development Fund 196,285 224,658 16% 224,658 228,383 1.66%
Industrial Development Fund 536,825 670,198 26% 670,198 468,923 -30.03%
Total Transfer In: 747,463 944,856 18% 944,856 757,306  -19.85%
Total General Fund Revenues and Transfers In 14,006,166 15,666,934 24% 14,615,244 15,424,713 -1.55%
Expenditures:
Salaries and Wages 7,400,818 8,153,498 8.57% 7,739,101 9,163,473 12.39%
Benefits 1,396,977 1,347,785 -4.37% 1,285,905 1,401,957 4.02%
Supplies and Materials 399,455 399,455 7.63% 413,058 447,350 11.99%
Contractual and Misc. Services 2,726,558 3,077,878 0.58% 2,995,345 3,458,349 12.36%
Maintenance & Repair 483,285 748,757 4.77% 610,182 836,049 11.66%
Miscellaneous Charges 22,100 106,395 0.00% 32,346 - -100.00%
Total Operating Expenditures 12,429,193 13,833,768 5.03% 13,075,937 15,307,178 10.65%
Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 1,576,973 1,833,166 -458.80% 1,539,307 117,535 -93.59%
Available Fund Balance 4,593,648 6,627,539 212.31% 6,333,680 4,304,945  -35.04%
One Time Revenues
Debt Proceeds (Tax Note) 773,000 802,654 1.60% 2,035,000 - -100.00%
Interfund Loan Repayment from Water & Sewer - - 0.00% - 1,456,000 0.00%
Total One Time Revenues 773,000 802,654 1.60% 2,035,000 1,456,000 81.40%
Capital/One Time Revenues (Expenditures)
Current Year Supplemental Requests 1,262,292 100.00%
Capital Expenses 572,275 3,908,365 148.11% 4,181,270 - -100.00%
Interfund Loan to Water & Sewer - - 0.00% - 1,456,000 100.00%
Total Capital/One Time Expenditures 572,275 3,908,365 148.11% 4,181,270 2,718,292  -30.45%
Total Change in Fund Balance 1,777,699 (3,361,405) 159.33% (606,963)  (1,144,757) -65.94%
Ending Fund Balance $ 4,794,373 $ 1,432,968 7.19% $ 4,187,410 $ 3,042,653 112.33%
Fund Balance Reserve:
Projection Reserve - 30 Days 1,021,578 1,137,022 5.03% 1,074,735 1,258,124 10.65%
Fund Balance Over (Under) Projection Reserve 3,772,795 295,946 16.39% 3,112,676 1,784,529 502.99%
Total Days of Operating Fund Balance Available 141 38 2% 117 73 91.89%




GENERAL FUND
Revenue By Source

FY 2022
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDGET
Source FY 2020 FY 2021 CHANGE FY 2021 FY 2022 CHANGE
PROPERTY TAXES
Ad Valorem - Current Taxes $ 5,971,920 $ 6,757,074 14.29% $ 6,757,074 $ 7,611,880 12.65%
Delinquent Taxes 55,033 21,500 43.33% 42,953 43,000 100.00%
Penalty & Interest on Taxes 33,719 21,500 2.38% 22,160 23,000 6.98%
Total Property Taxes 6,060,672 6,800,074 14.32% 6,822,188 7,677,880 12.91%
NON-PROPERTY TAXES
City Sales Tax 2,782,023 2,478,095 0.00% 3,160,770 3,477,000 40.31%
City Collected Garbage Sales Tax 20,262 11,000 -75.80% 10,934 11,000 0.00%
Mixed Beverage Tax 9,878 15,312 2.08% 9,144 10,000 -34.69%
Franchise Tax 749,676 763,000 -1.07% 760,000 768,000 0.66%
Total Non-Property Taxes 3,561,839 3,267,407 -1.28% 3,940,847 4,266,000 30.56%
LICENSES & PERMITS
Building Permits / Inspections 1,034,193 675,000 0.00% 801,550 818,000 21.19%
Development / Planning Fees 33,472 25,000 0.00% 28,870 29,000 16.00%
Total licenses & Permits 1,067,665 700,000 0.00% 830,420 847,000 21.00%

FINES & FORFEITURES

Municipal Court Fines 370,194 400,000 -25.93% 348,660 356,000 -11.00%
Fines - Code 2,400 15,000 0.00% 334 10,000 -33.33%
Total Fines & Forfeitures 372,594 415,000 -25.23% 348,993 366,000 -11.81%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Sanitation 537,159 612,364 3.12% 616,726 648,000 5.82%
Library Fines & Fees 3,795 9,000 -5.26% 24 3,800 -57.78%
Animal Shelter 5,545 9,500 0.00% 8,050 9,000 -5.26%
Fire Marshal Inspection Fees 14,688 12,000 10.49% 18,771 19,000 58.33%
Sports Complex Fees - - 0.00% 8,488 52,800 0.00%
Other Miscellaneous Fees 13,104 9,000 -0.55% 8,327 9,000 0.00%
Total Charges for Service 574,291 651,864 3.03% 660,386 741,600 13.77%

MISCELLANEOUS

Interest - Investments 77,730 45,000 -40.00% 30,475 31,000 -31.11%
Property Lease 13,200 12,100 -4.70% 12,100 13,000 7.44%
Other - Misc. Revenue 154,824 20,000 -46.81% 23,660 24,000 20.00%
Grants & Donations 817,606 125,773 100.00% 381,157 - -100.00%
Total Miscellaneous 1,063,360 202,873 61.91% 447,392 68,000 -66.48%
SALE OF ASSETS
Sale of Assets 3,236 - -100.00% 24,161 - 0.00%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
Fire District 555,046 596,000 4.94% 596,000 700,927 17.61%
USE OF AVAILABLE FUND BALANCE
Use of Available Fund Balance - 2,088,860 0.00% - - -100.00%
TRANSFERS IN
TRANSFERS IN 747,463 944,856 17.89% 944,856 757,306 -19.85%
DEBT PROCEEDS
DEBT PROCEEDS 773,000 802,654 1.60% 2,035,000 - -100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES $ 14,779,166 $ 16,469,588 22.45% $ 16,650,244 $ 15,424,713 -6.34%




GENERAL FUND

Expenditures By Department
FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

25 Technology $ 350,172 $ 415994 $ 390,739 $ 421,803
55 Human Resources 147,101 171,163 185,596 255,914
60 Administration 708,064 799,611 707,572 866,702
61 City Secretary 105,686 122,209 72,581 114,047
62 Finance 309,761 334,139 325,195 468,898
Total General Government 1,620,784 1,843,116 1,681,684 2,127,364
PUBLIC SAFETY
10 Police 3,204,047 3,503,721 3,337,107 4,012,216
20 Fire 3,707,823 3,938,273 3,808,293 4,100,641
32 Animal Control 115,140 153,859 138,710 156,049
40 Communication 782,501 808,198 808,198 951,359
45 Municipal Court 321,301 283,967 283,231 321,290
Total Public Safety 8,130,811 8,688,017 8,375,539 9,541,555
CULTURAL & RECREATIONAL
70 Parks & Recreation 408,595 547,715 524,309 818,781
71 Live Oak 88,614 1,108,184 985,255 341,081
75 Library 237,788 250,148 245,176 257,068
Total Public Service 734,997 1,906,047 1,754,741 1,416,930
PUBLIC WORKS
30 Public Works - Streets 1,391,577 1,458,000 1,438,001 1,511,075
31 Engineering 583,365 609,139 570,573 710,254
Total Public Works 1,974,942 2,067,140 2,008,574 2,221,329
OTHER USES
90 Debt 22,100 106,395 32,346 -
Interfund Loan to W&S - - - 1,456,000
95 Capital & Supplemental Expenc 517,834 3,131,418 3,404,323 1,262,292
Total Other Uses 539,934 3,237,813 3,436,669 2,718,292

TOTAL $ 13,001,468 $ 17,742,133 $ 17,257,206 $ 18,025,470




GENERAL FUND

Supplemental Expenditures By Department

FY 2022
FUND & DEPT SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
115-60 C&M Social Media Scheduler/Manager S 1,000 | S 600
115-60 C&M Social Media Archiving S 2,700 | S 1,620
115-60 C&M Media Promtions & Campaigns S 3,500 | $ 2,100
115-60 C&M Civic Plus Design Center Pro S 5,000 | $ 3,000
115-60 C& M Promotion Materials S 500 | $ 300
Total S 12,700 $ 7,620
Police SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
115-70100-95 vehicle replacement Patrol (3) units S 192,675 | S 192,675
115-70100-95 Vehicle replacement K9 (2) Units S 133,314 | S 133,314
115-70100-95 CID Case File Media Server (1) S 10,503 | $ 10,503
115-70100-95 Forensc Evidence Drying Cabinet S 6,850 | $ 6,850
115-70100-95 Motorla APEX 6000 handheld Portable Radio S 3,556 | $ 3,556
115-70100-95 Ballistic vest Replacement 6 @ $800.00 S 4,800 | $ 2,400
115-70100-95 Ticket Writers Android Tablet @$1150.00 each, S 2,300 | $ -
115-70100-95 Ticket Writer Warranty 2 @ $505.00 S 1,010 | S -
Total S 355,008 $ 349,298
IT SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
1157025095 6. Office 365 - 60 licenses S 8,400 | S 8,400
1157025095 2. BlueTeam Server Refresh S 10,500 | $ 10,500
1157025095 3. Domain Controller Refresh S 12,400 | $ 12,400
1157025095 1. Court Incode Server Refresh S 14,300 | $ 14,300
1157025095 7. Library Envisionware Server Refresh S 8,000 | $ 8,000
1157025095 5. Net Motion Server S 8,000 | $ 8,000
1157025095 4. Voicemail server refresh S 8,000 | $ 8,000
Total S 69,600 S 69,600
Fire SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
115-70200-95 Assistant Chief Vehicle S 50,010 | $ 50,010
115-70200-95 Station Updates S 200,000 | $ 100,000
115-70200-95 Station 1 Fire Alarm Update S 9,850 | $ 9,850
115-70200-95 City Hall Fire Alarm Update S 14,000 | $ 7,000
115-70200-95 FM Body Cameras S 5732 | S 5,732
115-70200-95 Annual radio purchase S 15,500 | $ 15,500
115-70200-95 Rescue Equipment - Multi-Force Airbags S 22,000 | $ 22,000
115-70200-95 FM iPads & Software (3 years) S 7,800 | $ 7,800
115-70200-95 Gas monitors S 11,000 | $ 11,000
115-70200-95 Rescue Equipment - Arizona Vortex S 8,050 | $ 8,050
Total S 343,942 $ 236,942




GENERAL FUND

Supplemental Expenditures By Department

FY 2022

Public Works - Streets

SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST

AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED

115-55235-30 Line Item for the Annual Trash-off and related expenses | $ 2,000 | S 2,000
115-70300-95 Street Impact Survey S 60,000 | S 60,000
115-70300-95 Annual Software Maint. S 14,000 | $ -
115-70300-95 Capital Expense - Vehicles S 30,310 | S 30,310
115-70300-95 Street Rehabilitation Fund S 400,000 | S 250,000
115-70300-95 Capital Expense - Vehicles S 30,000 | S 30,000
115-70300-95 Sign Shop Equipment S 39,635 | $ -
115-70300-95 Falcon 4 Ton Asphalt Recycler Trailer S 51,600 | S 51,600
115-70300-95 HAMM HD12VV Roller Compactor S 41,895 | S 41,895
Total S 669,440 | $ 465,805
Parks & Recreation SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
115-70700-95 Gator Utility Vehicle S 9,734 | $ 9,734
115-70700-95 LitterKat With Tow Magnet for Synthetic Turf 3 8,970 | $§ 8,970
115-70700-95 Greensgroomer for Synthetic Turf 3 4,260 | $ 4,260
115-70700-95 Tractor and Batwing Mower for Large area Mowing S 70,993 | $ 70,993
115-55361-70 Park Amenity Upgrades S 15,000 | $ 15,000
115-70700-95 Security Cameras For Watkins and Live Oak North S 18,720 | $ 18,720
115-70700-95 Outdoor Movie Cinema S 5,350 | $ 5,350
Total S 133,027 | S 133,027
Total All General Fund Departments S 1,583,717 S 1,262,292




ENTERPRISE FUND
WATER - WASTEWATER
FUND 215

Summary of Receipts & Disbursements
FY 2022

ACTUAL

AMENDED
BUDGET

BUDGET

ESTIMATE

BUDGET
FY 2022

BUDGET
CHANGE

Beginning Fund Balance

Receipts:
Water Revenue

Wastewater Revenue

Water and Sewer Connections

Penalty Charges

Interest Revenue

Miscellaneous

Use of Available Fund Balance
Total Receipts:

Expenses:

Salaries and Wages

Benefits

Supplies and Materials

Contractual and Misc. Services

Maintenance & Repair

Debt - Principal & Interest
Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Surplus/(Deficit)
Available Fund Balance

One Time Revenues
Debt Proceeds for Capital
Capital Transfers In and Interfund Loan
Capital Grants

One Time Expense & Capital Transfers Out
Capital & Supplemental
Interfund Loan Repayment
Total One Time Expense & Transfers Out

Total Change in Fund Balance
Ending Fund Balance

Fund Balance Reserves:

Projection Reserve - 30 Days

Fund Balance Over (Under) Projection Reserve
Total Days of Operating Fund Balance Available

FY 2020

FY 2021

CHANGE

FY 2021

$ 3315508 $ 2,742,679  15.88% $ 2,742,679 $ 2,074,609 -24.36%
3,012,781 3,110,127 2.27% 3,257,951 3,512,945 12.95%
4,402,473 4,615,646 5.14% 4,688,634 4,899,622 6.15%

151,800 131,000 0.00% 151,800 180,000 37.40%
69,794 147,225 0.00% - 147,225 0.00%
2,563 3,500  -36.36% 3,500 3,500 0.00%
125,711 100,800 -2.04% 130,635 135,645 34.57%

- 1,273,451  -15.68% - - -100.00%
7,765,122 9,381,749 0.58% 8,232,520 8,878,938 -5.36%

1,215,088 1,224,106 0.07% 1,132,607 1,299,467 6.16%
199,519 211,169 -1.22% 234,885 254,957 20.74%

276,365 327,245  85.21% 321,595 299,890 -8.36%

4,539,725 4,764,426 430% 4,748,984 5,375,530 12.83%

85,140 86,107 -1.96% 95,407 102,183 18.67%

1,692,375 1,840,696 -1.32% 1,838,566 1,894,280 2.91%

8,008,212 8,453,749 3.92% 8,372,044 9,226,307 9.14%

(243,090) 928,000  -22.21% (139,524) (347,369) -137.43%

3,072,419 3,670,679 3.12% 2,603,155 1,727,240 -52.94%

411,000 - 0.00% - - 0.00%

593,000 0.00% 593,000 1,456,000 145.53%
- - 0.00% - 2,867,093 100.00%

411,000 593,000  100.00% 593,000 4,323,093 629.02%

329,740 1,124,507  84.01% 1,121,546 3,095,844 175.31%
- - -100.00% - 1,456,000 0.00%

329,740 1,124507  17.61% 1,121,546 4,551,844 304.79%

(161,829) (876,958)  -31.14% (668,070) (576,120) -34.30%

2,742,679 1,865,721  70.65% 2,074,609 1,498,489 -19.68%
658,209 694,829 3.92% 688,113 758,327 9.14%

2,084,470 1,170,892 175.71% 1,386,496 740,162 -36.79%

125 81 64.21% 90 59 -26.41%




ENTERPRISE FUND

WATER - WASTEWATER

Revenue By Source
FY 2022

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 CHANGE FY 2021 FY 2022 CHANGE

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Water Sales $ 2,884,356 2,995,127 1.57% $ 3,129,526 3,332,945 11.28%
Water Connect Fees 128,425 115,000 24.49% 128,425 180,000 56.52%
Wastewater Sales 4,402,473 4,615,646 5.14% 4,688,634 4,899,622 6.15%
Sewer Connections 151,800 131,000 0.00% 151,800 180,000 37.40%
Total Charges for Services 7,567,054 7,856,773 3.90% 8,098,385 8,592,568 9.37%

CHARGES - OTHER

Penalty Charge to Customer 69,794 147,225 0.00% - 147,225 0.00%

Credit Card Fee 33,198 29,800 19.20% 39,268 44,000 47.65%

Miscellaneous Income 40,539 20,000 0.00% 40,645 40,645 103.23%

Total Charges - Other 143,531 197,025 2.50% 79,913 231,870 17.69%
INTEREST

Interest on Investments 2,563 3,500 -36.36% 3,500 3,500 0.00%

Total Interest 2,563 3,500 -36.36% 3,500 3,500 0.00%

NON-OPERATING

Non-Operating 51,974 51,000 -11.92% 50,722 51,000 0.00%

Total Non-Operating 51,974 51,000 -11.92% 50,722 51,000 0.00%

TOTAL BEFORE BUDGETED USE OF
FUND BALANCE $ 7,765,122 $ 8,108,298 3.72% $ 8,232,520 $ 8,878,938 9.50%




Water - Wastewater Fund Expenditures

Expenses By Department
FY 2022

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
215-35 Engineering $ 130,783 $ 182,605 $ 176,292 $ 193,806
215-50 W&S Operations 5,718,720 6,523,860 6,520,146 9,305,672
215-51 Debt Service 1,692,375 1,840,696 1,838,566 1,894,280
215-60 Utility Billing/Administration 796,073 1,031,095 958,586 928,393
215-85 Transfers - - - 1,456,000

$ 8337951 $ 9,578,256 $ 9,493,590 $ 13,778,151




Water / Wastewater Fund
Supplemental Expenditures By Department

FY 2022
FUND & DEPT SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
215-50 Asset Management Software S 14,000 | $ -
215-50 Elimination of Cobblestone Lift Station S 186,400 | S 186,400
215-50 Residential Water Meters S 159,000 | $ 159,000
215-50 Impact Fee Study S 35,000 | $ 50,000
215-50 WW CIP #3 "Dove Ln" S 190,000 | $ 190,000
215-50 Manhole Rehabilitation S 75,000 | $ 75,000
215-50 SCADA Software Upgrades S 45,175 | S 45,175
215-50 SCADA Server Upgrades S 11,000 | $ 11,000
215-50 Plug Well # 5 $ 25,000 | $ -
215-50 Chlorine and Ammonia Pump Room Repairs S 13,530 | $ 13,530
215-50 New Solids Handling Pumps S 5,988 | $ 5,988
215-50 Eastridge Lift Station Pumps and Panel S 30,000 | $ 30,000
215-50 Van for Sewer Camera System S 78,500 | $ -
215-50 Demo Well #3 and Well #1 GSRs S 19,751 | $ 19,751
Total S 888,344 $ 785,844
215-50 1-35/FM664 Utility Relocates (Water & Sewer) S 1,456,000 | $ 1,456,000
215-50 Engineering for TxDOT Utility relocates Phase Il S 80,000 | $§ 80,000
215-50 1-35 Service Rd 10" Water Line Relocate S 325,000 | $ 325,000
215-50 Relocate 14" Waterline & Upsize to a 20" Waterline S 182,000 | $ 182,000
215-50 CIP# 3 - 12" Waterline under I-35 S 221,000 | S 221,000
Total S 2,264,000 $ 2,264,000
SUPPLEMENTAL/CAPITAL REQUEST AMOUNT REQUESTED AMOUNT PROPOSED
215-60 Utility Billing Payment Kiosk S 46,000 | $ 46,000
Total S 46,000 | $ 46,000

Total All Water & Sewer Requests S 3,198,344 S 3,095,844




ENTERPRISE FUND

STORM WATER DRAINAGE

Fund 220
Summary of Receipts & Disbursements
FY 2022

AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2021 CHANGE FY 2021 FY 2022 CHANGE

Beginning Fund Balance $ 655,004 $ 767,034 -26.65% $ 767,034 $ 730,171 -4.81%
Receipts:

Drainage Utility Revenue 339,174 334,000 2.77% 360,870 383,954 14.96%

Sale of Assets 108,436 - 0.00% - - 0.00%

Interest on Investments 1,238 950 11.76% 1,200 1,200 26.32%

Transfer In -

Budgeted Use of Fund Balance - 15,674 -96.44% - - -100.00%

Total Receipts: 448,848 350,624 -54.26% 362,070 385,154 9.85%
Expenses:

Salaries and Wages 170,005 161,996 10.76% 104,278 175,626 8.41%

Benefits 39,900 39,719 -4.64% 32,746 41,321 4.03%

Supplies and Materials 7,817 11,542 28.72% 11,542 36,542 216.60%

Contractual and Misc. Services 14,689 33,420 2.83% 33,420 33,420 0.00%

Maintenance & Repair 6,384 6,800 0.00% 6,800 7,500 10.29%

Debt - Principal & Interest 98,023 97,147 -1.34% 97,147 95,584 -1.61%

Operating Transfers Out - - 0.00% - - 0.00%

Total Operating Expenditures 336,818 350,624 4.78% 285,933 389,993 11.23%

Operating Change in Fund Balance 112,030 (0) -100.00% 76,137 (4,839) 100.00%
Available Fund Balance 767,034 767,034 -48.10% 843,171 725,332 -5.44%

Debt Proceeds for Capital - - 0.00% 220,000 - 0.00%
Other Non-Operating & Transfers Out

Current Supplemental Expenses - - 0.00% - - -

Capital - 381,986 0.00% 333,000 220,000 -42.41%

Capital Transfers Out - - 0.00% - - 0.00%

Total Non-Operating & Transfers Out - 381,986 0.00% 333,000 220,000 -42.41%

Total Change in Fund Balance 112,030 (397,660) 1.76% (36,863) (224,839) -43.46%
Ending Fund Balance 767,034 369,374 -43.61% 730,171 505,332 36.81%
Fund Balance Reserves:
Drainage Reserve 50,000 50,000 0.00% 50,000 50,000 0.00%
Projection Reserve - 30 Days 27,684 28,818 4.78% 23,501 32,054 11.23%
Total Reserves 77,684 78,818 1.70% 73,501 82,054 4.11%
Fund Balance Over (Under) Reserves 689,350 290,555 -49.69% 656,670 423,278 45.68%

Total Days of Operating Fund Balance Available 747 302 -51.98% 838 396 30.97%



ENTERPRISE FUND
IMPACT FEE FUND

Fund 217
Summary of Receipts & Disbursements
FY 2022
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
Beginning Fund Balance $ - % 74,197 $ 74,197 $ 566,482
Receipts:
Water/Wastewater Impact Fees 74,197 21,000 492,285 100,000
Miscellanous - - - -
Total Receipts 74,197 21,000 492,285 100,000

Ending Fund Balance $ 74,197 $ 95,197 $ 566,482 $ 666,482




DEBT SERVICE FUND
BUDGET - FUND 615

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ 85,641 $ 72,114 $ 106,055 $ 109,659
REVENUES:
CURRENT AD VALOREM 1,821,104 1,888,212 1,888,212 2,128,646
DELINQUENT 13,601 8,000 5,000 5,000
PENALTY & INTEREST 9,729 5,000 5,000 5,000
TOTAL REVENUES 1,844,434 1,901,212 1,898,212 2,138,646
EXPENDITURES:
PRINCIPAL REQUIREMENTS 1,168,000 1,156,641 1,156,641 1,429,379
INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 612,173 745,374 730,217 751,622
PAYING AGENT/DISCLOSURE F 43,847 6,750 7,750 7,750
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,824,020 1,908,765 1,894,608 2,188,751
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 106,055 $ 64,561 $ 109,659 $ 59,554




Tourism Fund

Fund 125
Summary of Receipts & Disbursements
FY 2022

AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2021 CHANGE  FY 2021 FY 2022 CHANGE

Beginning Fund Balance $ 323,242 $ 325,139 59.09% $ 395,547 $ 438,324 34.81%
Receipts:
Hotel Tax Revenue 162,389 195,000 -25.52% 221,000 221,000 13.33%
Rental Revenue 14,353 50,000 -33.33% 20,000 50,000 0.00%
Sale of Assets - - 0.00% - - 0.00%
Budgeted Use of Fund Balance - - -100.00% - - 0.00%
Total Receipts: 176,742 245,000 -32.45% 241,000 271,000 10.61%
Expenses:
Salaries and Wages 60,530 107,971 35.85% 94,413 110,776 2.60%
Benefits 16,002 15,787 -1.67% 21,611 21,770 37.90%
Supplies and Materials 1,841 13,200 22.22% 9,100 10,800 -18.18%
Contractual and Misc. Services 4,999 10,500 -8.70% 8,000 10,500 0.00%
Maintenance & Repair 6,712 25,100 0.00% 15,100 25,100 0.00%
Debt - Principal & Interest - - 0.00% - - 0.00%
Operating Transfers Out 14,353 50,000 -33.33% 50,000 60,000 20.00%
Total Operating Expenditures 104,437 222,558 2.12% 198,223 238,946 7.36%
Other Non-Operating & Transfers Out
Current Supplemental Expenses - - 0.00% - 9,540 -
Total Non-Operating & Transfers Out - - 0.00% - 9,540 0.00%
Use of Fund Balance as Revenue - - -100.00% - - 0.00%
Total Change in Fund Balance 72,305 22,442 -81.12% 42,777 22,514 0.32%
Ending Fund Balance 395,547 347,581 7.53% 438,324 460,838 32.58%
Fund Balance Reserves:
Projection Reserve - 30 Days 8,584 18,292 2.12% 16,292 19,639 7.36%
Fund Balance Over (Under) Reserves 386,963 329,288 7.85% 422,031 441,198 33.99%

Total Days of Operating Fund Balance Available 1,352 540 5.61% 777 674 24.80%



COURT SECURITY
BUDGET - FUND 136

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ - $ - $ - 3 35,919
REVENUES:
COURT FINES - 6,500 6,800 6,800
TRANSFER IN - 34,484 34,519 -
INTEREST REVENUE - - - -
TOTAL REVENUES - 40,984 41,319 6,800
EXPENDITURES:
COURT EQUIPMENT - 40,984 5,400 10,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 40,984 5,400 10,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - 9 - $ 35919 $ 32,719




COURT TECHNOLOGY
BUDGET - FUND 137

FY 2022
AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
FY 2020 EY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ - 9 - $ - $ 3,100
REVENUES:
COURT FINES - 8,500 7,300 7,300
TRANSFER IN - 3,300 3,300 -
INTEREST REVENUE - - - -
TOTAL REVENUES - 11,800 10,600 7,300
EXPENDITURES:
COURT EQUIPMENT - 11,800 7,500 10,400
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 11,800 7,500 10,400
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - 9 - 9 3,100 % -
Items included in Court Equipment Ticket Writers $ 2,300
Ticket Writer Printers $ 1,100



PEG FEES
BUDGET - FUND 138

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ - 9 43,851 $ - % 52,351
REVENUES:
PEG FEES - 11,000 8,500 8,500
TRANSFER IN - - 43,851 -
INTEREST REVENUE - - - -
USE OF FUND BALANCE - - - 43,851
TOTAL REVENUES - 11,000 52,351 52,351
EXPENDITURES:
TECHNOLOGY - 54,851 - 54,851
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 54,851 - 54,851

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - 9 - 3 52,351 % 6.000




CITY OF RED OAK
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (815)
Budget FY 2022

This fund was established to account for the activity of the Economic Development Fund.

AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
Fund Balance, 10/1 $ 3,751,601 $ 5,806,260 $ 5,806,260 $ 5,933,197
Non-Spendable Fund Balance, 10/1 1,563,267 $ 7,523,220 $ 7,523,220 $ 7,523,220
Total Beginning Fund Balance $ 5,314,868 $ 13,329,480 $ 13,329,480 $ 13,456,417
Revenue:
Sales Taxes 1,391,261 1,286,450 1,586,038 1,744,641
Other Revenue 73,532 35,000 134,809 8,500
Debt Proceeds 8,703,386 - - -

Contributions - - - -

Total Revenue $ 10,168,179 $ 1,321,450 $ 1,720,847 $ 1,753,141
Disbursements:
90-Economic Development Corporation 2,153,567 5,014,246 1,593,910 7,101,718
Total Disbursements 2,153,567 5,014,246 1,593,910 7,101,718
Revenue Less Disbursements $ 8,014,612 $ (3,692,796) $ 126,937 $ (5,348,577)
Fund Balance:
Unreserved FB above Projection Reserve 2,444,400 1,542,675 2,436,807 0
Reserved for Capital (Debt Proceeds) 2,947,497 - 2,947,497 -
Projection Reserve (90 Days) 414,363 241,539 219,643 255,370
Debt Reserve - 329,250 329,250 329,250
Non-Spendable 7,523,220 7,523,220 7,523,220 7,523,220

Total Ending Fund Balance $ 13,329,480 $ 9,636,684 $ 13,456,417 $ 8,107,840




REVENUES

815-Economic Development Corporation
Budget - FY 2022

LINE ITEM DETAIL

AMENDED
ACCOUNT ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2020 2021 2021 2022
TAXES
40840 SALES TAX REVENUE 1,391,261 1,286,450 1,586,038 1,744,641

TOTAL TAXES 1,391,261 1,286,450 1,586,038 1,744,641

OTHER REVENUE

49100 INTEREST EARNINGS 63,162 35,000 8,346 8,500
40960 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 10,370 - - -
49500 PROCEEDS FROM SALE/SALVAGE/AUCTION - - 126,463 -

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 73,532 35,000 134,809 8,500

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

49480 DEBT ISSUANCE PROCEEDS 8,703,386 - - -
90100 BUDGETED FUND BALANCE TRANSFER - 4,440,796 - -
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REV 8,703,386 4,440,796 - -

FUND 415 TOTAL REVENUES 10,168,179 5,762,246 1,720,847 1,753,141




815-90 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, CONTINUED

ACCOUNT
NUMBER

SUPPLIES
52110
52150
52160
52170

SERVICES
53100
53200
54130
54590
54600
54360
54110
51200
56100
56300

LINE ITEM DETAIL

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

OFFICE EQUIP/FURN

FUEL

OFFICE SUPPLIES

POSTAGE/SHIPPING EXPENSE
TOTAL SUPPLIES

TRAINING
TRAVEL
DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS
MARKETING
ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICES
COPIER RENTAL
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
LIABILITY INSURANCE
ELECTRICITY
TELEPHONE

TOTAL SERVICES

MAINTENANCE

55100 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES
55210 MAINTENANCE - UPKEEP
55250 MAINTENANCE - COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
56350 SOFTWARE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/SUPPOR
TOTAL MAINTENANCE
DEBT AND TRANSFERS
54680 CITY SVCS CONTRACT (TRS TO GENERAL FU
57100 BOND ISSUE COSTS
57120 DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT
95100 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE AND TRANSFER.

CAPITAL/INCENTIVE DEVELOPMENT

54650
58100
58110
58120
58140
58230
58170

INCENTIVE/DEVELOPMENT

CAP EXP- OTHER

CAP EXP-FURNITURE

CAP EXP-VEHICLES

CAP EXP-SEWER LINES

CAP EXP-LAND & BLDG

CAP EXP-COMPUTER SOFTWARE
TOTAL CAPITAL

TOTAL 815-90 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
2020 2021 2021 2022

2,207 - - -
1,018 1,500 1,500 1,500
428 1,000 1,000 1,000
594 125 125 125
4,247 2,625 2,625 2,625
300 1,500 1,500 1,500
3,641 16,000 3,000 16,000
2,911 2,500 2,500 2,500
330 3,000 3,000 3,000
- 1,000 1,000 1,000
717 1,500 1,500 1,500
39,446 120,000 46,000 175,000
- 300 300 300
2,480 3,500 3,500 3,500
819 1,200 1,200 1,200
50,644 150,500 63,500 205,500
- 500 500 500
902 2,000 2,000 2,000
- 2,150 350 2,150
384 2,500 2,500 2,500
1,286 7,150 5,350 7,150
116,250 116,250 116,250 116,250
255,321 - - -
1,172,689 594,640 594,640 592,008
80,035 108,408 108,408 112,133
1,624,295 819,298 819,298 820,391
2,763 3,816,674 648,137 3,118,555
- 55,000 55,000 -
470,332 163,000 - 2,947,497
473,095 4,034,674 703,137 6,066,052
2,153,567 5,014,247 1,593,910 7,101,718




CITY OF RED OAK
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (415)
Budget FY 2022

This fund was established to account for the activity of the Industrial Development Fund.

AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
2020 2021 2021 2022
Unreserved Fund Balance, 10/1 $ 3,459,622 $ 9,376,651 $ 8,935944 $ 8,845,934
Debt Reserve, 10/1 414,120 416,858 487,059 487,059
Non-Spendable Fund Balance, 10/1 4,192,017 $ 4,192,017 $ 3,001,084 $ 3,001,084
Total Beginning Fund Balance 8,065,759 13,985,526 12,424,087 12,334,077
Revenue:
Sales Taxes 1,391,261 1,286,450 1,586,038 1,744,641
Interest Earnings & Miscellaneous Revenue 112,672 35,000 430,713 9,000
Developer Contributions - - - -
Proceeds from Sale/Salvage/Auction 7,589,503 - 236,571 -
Budgeted Use of Fund Balance - 9,283,789 - -
Total Revenue $ 9,093,436 $ 10,605,239 $ 2,253,322 $ 1,753,641

Disbursements:

80-Industrial Development Corporation $ 4,735,108 $ 10,605,239 $ 2,343,332 $ 10,235,113
Total Disbursements $ 4,735,108 $ 10,605,239 $ 2,343,332 $ 10,235,113
Revenue Less Disbursements $ 4,358,328 $ - $ (90,010) $ (8,481,472)

Fund Balance

Unreserved FB above Projection Reserve $ 7,890,807 $ - $ 8,306,345 $ (0)
Restricted - Debt Reserve 487,059 416,858 487,059 487,059
Projection Reserve 1,045,137 92,862 539,589 364,462
Nonspendable 3,001,084 $ 4,192,017 $ 3,001,084 $ 3,001,084

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 12,424,087 4,701,737 12,334,077 3,852,605




REVENUES
415-INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

LINE ITEM DETAIL

AMENDED
ACCOUNT ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2020 2021 2021 2022
TAXES
40840 SALES TAX REVENUE 1,391,261 1,286,450 1,586,038 1,744,641
TOTAL TAXES 1,391,261 1,286,450 1,586,038 1,744,641

OTHER REVENUE

49100 INTEREST EARNINGS 112,672 35,000 9,000 9,000

40960 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - - 421,713 -

49500 PROCEEDS FROM SALE 7,589,503 - 236,571 -
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 7,702,175 35,000 667,284 9,000

CONTRIBUTIONS
49990 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS - - - -
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS - - - -

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
90100 BUDGETED USE OF FUND BALANCE - 9,283,789 - -
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REV - 9,283,789 - -

FUND 415 TOTAL REVENUES 9,093,436 10,605,239 2,253,322 1,753,641




415-80 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, CONTINUED

AMENDED
ACCOUNT ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2020 2021 2021 2022
SUPPLIES
52160 OFFICE SUPPLIES 365 1,000 400 1,000
52170 POSTAGE/SHIPPING EXPENSE 85 125 125 125
TOTAL SUPPLIES 450 1,125 525 1,125
SERVICES
53100 TRAINING - 1,000 500 1,000
53200 TRAVEL 27 4,000 1,000 4,000
54130 DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 2,540 1,600 1,600 1,600
54590 MARKETING 330 2,000 2,000 2,000
54600 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICES - 1,000 - 1,000
54360 COPIER RENTAL 718 1,400 1,400 1,400
54110 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 706,750 369,000 425,000 500,000
51200 LIABILITY INSURANCE - 300 - 300
56100 ELECTRICITY 4,754 6,600 5,500 6,600
56300 TELEPHONE 819 1,200 820 1,200
TOTAL SERVICES 715,938 388,100 437,820 519,100
MAINTENANCE
55210 MAINTENANCE - UPKEEP 556 2,000 400 2,000
55250 MAINTENANCE - COMPUTER EQUIPMENT - 1,350 1,350 1,350
56350 SOFTWARE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT 339 1,500 500 1,500
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 895 4,850 2,250 4,850
MIsC
54680 CITY SVCS CONTRACT (TRS TO GENERAL FUND 106,790 106,790 106,790 106,790
57100 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 385,000 397,000 385,000 409,000
57110 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST PAYMENT 99,504 87,542 99,539 75,098
95100 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 2,930,035 1,156,408 1,156,408 362,133
TOTAL MISC 3,521,329 1,747,740 1,747,737 953,021

CAPITAL/INCENTIVE DEVELOPMENT

54650 INCENTIVE/DEVELOPMENT 387,358 8,408,424 100,000 8,757,017
58075 CAP EXP-OTHER 109,138 55,000 55,000 -
58230 CAP EXP-LAND - - - -

TOTAL CAPITAL 496,496 8,463,424 155,000 8,757,017

TOTAL 425-80 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 4,735,108 10,605,239 2,343,332 10,235,113




SPECIAL REVENUE - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1
BUDGET - FUND 170

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ - 9 - $ - % -
REVENUES:
ASSESSMENTS - 58,285
TOTAL REVENUES - - - 58,285
EXPENDITURES:
ADDITIONAL INTEREST & - 58,285
COLLECTION COSTS
PRINCIPAL & INTEREST - - - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 58,285

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - - $ -

The improvement Area #1 Assessment and Annual Installment wil be billed to parcel tax IDs within
Improvent Area #1 based on acreage, per the Ellis county Appraisal District

The PID Service and Assessment Plan outlines the complete project costs and associated debt.



2020 CONSTRUCTION BOND FUND
BUDGET - FUND 165

FY 2022
AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ - $ - 3 - $ 2,020,000
REVENUES:
NET BOND PROCEEDS - 2,020,000 2,020,000

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - - - -
INTEREST REVENUE - - - -
USE OF FUND BALANCE - - -
TOTAL REVENUES - 2,020,000 2,020,000 -

EXPENDITURES:
AUSTIN BLVD PROJECT - 2,020,000 - 2,020,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 2,020,000 - 2,020,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - $ - $ 2,020,000 % -







2019 CONSTRUCTION BOND FUND
BUDGET - FUND 167
FY 2022

AMENDED
BUDGET
FY 2021

ESTIMATE
FY 2021

BUDGET
FY 2022

ACTUAL

FY 2020

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ 5347218 $ 5305937 $ 4,329,883 $ 3,277,581
REVENUES:

BOND PROCEEDS -

TRANSFER IN OTHER FUNDS - 453,126 - -
INTEREST REVENUE 63,554 - 4,100 -
USE OF FUND BALANCE - 5,305,937 - -
TOTAL REVENUES 63,554 5,759,063 4,100 -
EXPENDITURES:

LIVE OAK CENTER / PARKS 1,080,889 4,729,072 1,041,402 2,262,590
ANIMAL CONTROL BLDG - 400,000 - 400,000
METHODIST STREET - 629,991 15,000 614,991
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,080,889 5,759,063 1,056,402 3,277,581
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 4,329,883 - 3,277,581 -




2021 CO BOND FUND
BUDGET - FUND 168

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ - $ - $ - $ 2,304,645
REVENUES:
BOND PROCEEDS - - 4,330,000
TOTAL REVENUES - - 4,330,000 -
EXPENDITURES:
BOND ISSUE COSTS 115,000
LIVE OAK MUNICIPAL CENTER - - - 1,575,432
FIRE QUINT 1,500,000 -
STAINBACK AREA REPAIRS - - 410,355
OVERLOOK AREA REPAIRS - - - 509,213
TRANSFER DRAINAGE - 220,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - 2,025,355 2,304,645

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - % - $ 2304645 % -




GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
BUDGET - FUND 169

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

REVENUES:
TRANSFER IN GENERAL FUND
TRANSFER IN EDC

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:

LIVE OAK ROOF REPLACEMENT
LIVE OAK CENTER

UHL ROAD

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ENDING FUND BALANCE

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
$ $ $ - $ 1,658,857
1,814,857 -
500,000 -
2,314,857 -

656,000

- 558,857
- 1,100,000
656,000 1,658,857
$ $ $ 1658857 $ -




CAPITAL PROJECT - PARK IMPROVEMENT
BUDGET - FUND 325

FY 2022
AMENDED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ 493,426 $ 3,202,296 $ 3,202,296 $ 673,935
REVENUES:
BUILDING PERMITS 208,241 135,000 354,400 135,000
WATER BILL DONATION 629 500 650 650
TRANSFER IN 2,500,000 -
USE OF FUND BALANCE - 2,817,626 - -
TOTAL REVENUES 2,708,870 2,953,126 355,050 135,650
EXPENDITURES:
PARK IMPROVEMENTS - 453,126 383,411 330,100
SPORTS COMPLEX - 2,500,000 2,500,000 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 2,953,126 2,883,411 330,100
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 3,202,296 $ 384,670 % 673,935 $ 479,485




CAPITAL PROJECT - WATER & SEWER PROJECTS
BUDGET - FUND 245
FY 2022

AMENDED
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

FY 2020 EY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE _$ 609,595 $ 679,513 $ 613,880 $ 398,780

REVENUES:

INTEREST REVENUE 4,285 1,500 1,500 -
USE OF FUND BALANCE - 679,513 - -
TRANSFER IN - - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 4,285 681,013 1,500 -
EXPENDITURES:

WATER AND SEWER - 681,013 216,600 398,780
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 681,013 216,600 398,780

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 613,880 $ - $ 398,780 % -
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Property Taxes

SECTION 3: NNR Tax Rate and Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustments for Additional Sales Tax to Reduce

approved, the taxing unit must reduce its NNR and voter-approval tax rates to offset the expected sales tax revenue.

I[tax.

Cities, counties and hospital districts may levy a sales tax specifically to reduce property taxes. Local voters by election must approve imposing or abolishing the additional sales tax. If

This section should only be completed by a county, city or hospital district that is required to adjust its NNR tax rate and/or voter-approval tax rate because it adopted the additional sales

IAdditional Sales and Use Tax Worksheet

Amount/Rate

51. Taxable Sales. For taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2020 or May

2021, enter the Comptroller's estimate of taxable sales for the previous four quarters.20

Estimates of taxable sales may be obtained through the Comptroller's Allocation Historical
Summary webpage. Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2020, enter 0.

$0

52. Estimated sales tax revenue. Counties exclude any amount that is or will be spent for

feconomic development grants from the amount of estimated sales tax revenue.>3

Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2020 or in May 2021. Multiply the
|Em0unt on Line 51 by the sales tax rate (.01, .005 or .0025, as applicable) and multiply the

esult by 9534
- Or -

Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2020. Enter the sales tax
frevenue for the previous four quarters. Do not multiply by .95.

$0

53. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax
Rate Worksheet.

$1,312,146,837

54. Sales tax adjustment rate. Divide Line 52 by Line 53 and multiply by $100. $0.000000/$100|
55.2021 NNR tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.>> Enter the rate from Line 26 or 27, as $0.664017/$100
fapplicable, on the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. )

56. 2021 NNR tax rate, adjusted for sales tax.

Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2020 or in May 2021. $0.664017/$100l
Subtract Line 54 from Line 55. Skip to Line 57 if you adopted the additional sales tax before ’

November 2020.

57. 2021 voter-approval tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.30 Enter the rate from Line 49,

Line D49 (disaster), or Line 50 (counties), as applicable, of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate $0.694518/$100|
Worksheet.

58. 2021 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for sales tax. Subtract Line 54 from Line 57. $0.694518/$100]

31 Reserved for expansion 34Tex. Tax Code Section 26.041(d)
32Tex. Tax Code Section 26.041(d) 33Tex. Tax Code Section 26.04(c)
33Tex. Tax Code Section 26.041(i) 36Tex. Tax Code Section 26.04(c)



SECTION 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control

assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

A taxing unit may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, building,
[linstallation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The taxing
unit's expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The taxing unit must provide the tax

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

'Voter-Approval Protection for Pollution Control Worksheet

Amount/Rate

59. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).
Enter the amount certified in the determination letter from TCEQ.37 The taxing unit shall

$0

IF)rovide its tax assessor-collector with a copy of the letter.8
60. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax

58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax).

Rate Worksheet. $1,312,146,837
[61. Additional rate for pollution control. Divide Line 59 by Line 60 and multiply by $100. $0.000000/$100}
|L62. 2021 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add Line 61 to one of

he following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties) or Line $0.694518/$100]

37Tex. Tax Code Section 26.045(d)
38Tex. Tax Code Section 26.045(i)



SECTION 5: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Unused Increment Rate

The unused increment rate is the rate equal to the difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate before the unused increment rate for the prior three years.39 Ina
lyear where a taxing unit adopts a rate by applying any portion of the unused increment rate, the unused increment rate for that year would be zero.

The difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate is considered zero in the following scenarios:
* atax year before 2020; and*?
¢ atax year in which the municipality is a defunding municipality, as defined by Tax Code Section 26.0501(21);41 or

e after Jan. 1, 2022, a tax year in which the comptroller determines that the county implemented a budget reduction or reallocation described by Local Government Code Section
120.002(a) without the required voter approval.42

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit.*>

Unused Increment Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate
[(63. 2020 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2020 actual tax rate and the 2020 unused
increment rate from the 2020 voter-approval tax rate. If the number is less than zero, enter $0.000000}

zero. If the year is prior to 2020, enter zero.
[64. 2019 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2019 actual tax rate and the 2019 unused
increment rate from the 2019 voter-approval tax rate. If the number is less than zero, enter $0]
zero. If the year is prior to 2020, enter zero
[65. 2018 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2018 actual tax rate and the 2018 unused

increment rate from the 2018 voter-approval tax rate. If the number is less than zero, enter $0.000000]
zero. If the year is prior to 2020, enter zero.

[66. 2021 unused increment rate. Add Lines 63, 64 and 65. $0.000000/$100]
67. 2021 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for unused increment rate.23 Add Line 66 to

one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line D49(disaster), Line 50 (counties), $0.694518/$100|

Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax) or Line 62 (taxing units with pollution
control).

39Tex. Tax Code Section 26.013(a)

40Tex. Tax Code Section 26.013(c)

41Tex. Tax Code Section 26.0501(a) and (c)

#2Tex. Tax Code Section Local Gov't Code Section 120.007(d), effective Jan. 1, 2022
Tex. Tax Code Section 26.063(a)(1)



SECTION 6: De Minimis Rate

The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate, the rate that will raise $500,000, and the current debt rate for a taxing unit.*

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that is a municipality of less than 30,000 or a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit.*

De Minimis Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate
[68. Adjusted 2021 NNR M&O tax rate. Enter the rate from Line 39 of the Voter-Approval $0.522461/$100l
Tax Rate Worksheet
[69. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate $1.312,146,837
Worksheet.

70. Rate necessary to impose $500,000 in taxes. Divide $500,000 by Line 69 and multiply 1
71. 2021 debt rate. Enter the rate from Line 48 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. $0.153771/$100]
72. De minimis rate.23 Add Lines 68, 70 and 71. $0.714337/$100|

#4Tex. Tax Code Section 26.012(8-a)
#3Tex. Tax Code Section 26.063(a)(1)



SECTION 7: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Emergency Revenue Rate

In the tax year after the end of the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a), a taxing unit that calculated its voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided
for a special taxing unit due to a disaster must calculate its emergency revenue rate and reduce its voter-approval tax rate for that year.46

Similarly, if a taxing unit adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate, calculated normally, without holding an election to respond to a disaster, as allowed by Tax Code

Section 26.042(d), in the prior year, it must also reduce its voter-approval tax rate for the current tax year47.

INOTE: This section will not apply to any taxing units in 2021. It is added to implement Senate Bill 1438 (87th Regular Session) and does not apply to a taxing unit that calculated its
voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit due to a declared disaster in 2020, as provided for in the recently repealed Tax Code Sections 26.04(c-1) and
26.041(c-1).

llIn future tax years, this section will apply to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit that:

¢ directed the designated officer or employee to calculate the voter-approval tax rate of the taxing unit in the manner provided for a special taxing unit in the prior year; and

* the current year is the first tax year in which the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit as shown on the appraisal roll for the taxing unit submitted by the

assessor for the taxing unit to the governing body exceeds the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit on January 1 of the tax year in which the disaster
occurred or the disaster occurred four years ago.

Ll\r; future tax years, this section will also apply to a taxing unit in a disaster area that adopted a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior year.

ote: This section does not apply if a taxing unit is continuing to calculate its voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit because it is still within the disaster
calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a) because it has not met the conditions in Tax Code Section 26.042(a)(1) or (2).

Emergency Revenue Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

73. 2020 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

Worksheet. N/A

74. Adjusted 2020 voter-approval tax rate. Use the taxing unit's Tax Rate Calculation
Worksheets from the prior year(s) to complete this line.

If a disaster occurred in 2020 and the taxing unit calculated its 2020 voter-approval tax rate
||using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41 (D41) of the 2020 worksheet due to a disaster,
enter the 2020 voter-approval tax rate as calculated using a multiplier of 1.035 from Line 49.

- Or -

If a disaster occurred prior to 2020 for which the taxing unit continued to calculate its voter-
approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41 (D41) in 2020, complete the
separate Adjusted Voter-Approval Tax Rate for Taxing Units in Disaster Area Calculation
Worksheet to recalculate the voter-approval tax rate the taxing unit would have calculated in
2020 if it had generated revenue based on an adopted tax rate using a multiplier of 1.035 in

N/A

[the year(s) following the disaster.*® Enter the final adjusted 2020 voter-approval tax rate
from the worksheet.

- Or -

If the taxing unit adopted a tax rate above the 2020 voter-approval tax rate without

||1(;alculating a disaster tax rate or holding an election due to a disaster, no recalculation is
ecessary. Enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year's worksheet.

75. Increase in 2020 tax rate due to disaster. Subtract Line 74 from Line 73. N/A

76. Adjusted 2020 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 14 of the No-New-Revenue Tax
N/A
Rate Worksheet.

77. Emergency revenue. Multiply Line 75 by Line 76 and divide by $100. N/A

78. Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax

Rate Worksheet. N/A
79. Emergency revenue rate. Divide Line 77 by Line 78 and multiply by $100. 4° N/A
80. 2021 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for emergency revenue. Subtract Line 79 from

fone of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line D49(disaster), Line 50 (counties), N/A

Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax), Line 62 (taxing units with pollution
[control) or Line 67 (taxing units with the unused increment rate).

46Tex. Tax Code Section 26.042(b)
47Tex. Tax Code Section 26.042(f)
48Tex. Tax Code Section 26.042(c)



49Tex. Tax Code Section 26.042(b)
30Tex. Tax Code Section 26.04(c-2) and (d-2)

SECTION 8: Total Tax Rate

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

No-New-Revenue tax rate

As applicable, enter the 2021 NNR tax rate from: Line 26, Line 27 (counties), or Line 56
(adjusted for sales tax).

Indicate the line number used: 26

Voter-Approval tax rate

As applicable, enter the 2021 voter-approval tax rate from: Line 49, Line 50 (counties), Line
58 (adjusted for sales tax), Line 62 (adjusted for pollution control), Line 67 (adjusted for $0.694518/$100
unused increment), or Line 80 (adjusted for emergency revenue).
Indicate the line number used: 49

De minimis rate

If applicable, enter the de minimis rate from Line 72.

$0.664017/$100

$0.714337/$100

||SECTION 9: Taxing Unit Representative Name and Signature

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the taxing unit. By signing below, you certify that you are the
designated officer or employee of the taxing unit and have accurately calculated the tax rates using values that are the same as the values shown in the

taxing unit's certified appraisal roll or certified estimate of taxable value, in accordance with requirements in Tax Code.>?

print here Gloria Platt

Printed Name of Taxing Unit Representative

sign here % MJ’ 8/11/2021

Taxing Unit Representative Date
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